**Application Number: 14/0647** Erection of a part single/ part three-storey rear extension, balconies to rear plus external alterations and use of premises as altered as seven permanent self-contained flats with two blocks of detached garages (seven garages in total) in rear garden and associated parking, bin store, access and landscaping at 19 Newton Drive.

**Decision: Grant Permission** 

## **Conditions:**

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years from the date of this permission.

**Reason:** Required to be imposed pursuant to Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended).

2. Details of materials to be used on the external elevations shall be submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to the development being commenced.

**Reason:** In the interests of the appearance of the locality, in accordance with Policy LQ14 of the Blackpool Local Plan 2001-2016.

3. Prior to the development hereby approved being first brought into use the refuse storage provision shown on the approved plans shall be provided and shall thereafter be retained.

**Reason**: In the interests of the appearance of the locality and the residential amenity of occupants and neighbours, in accordance with Policies LQ1 and BH3 of the Blackpool Local Plan 2001-2016.

4. Prior to the development hereby approved being first brought into use the car parking provision shown on the approved plans shall be provided and shall thereafter be retained.

**Reason:** In the interests of the appearance of the locality and highway safety, in accordance with Policies LQ1 and AS1 of the Blackpool Local Plan 2001-2016.

5. No flat shall be occupied until all of the external alterations and the internal layouts and arrangements have been provided in accordance with the plans hereby approved. The layout of the accommodation and arrangements hereby approved shall thereafter be retained unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

**Reason:** In order to ensure that the accommodation accords with the Council's approved Supplementary Planning Document, to safeguard the living conditions of the occupiers of the flats and to improve the external appearance of the property in accordance with Policies LQ1, LQ14, BH3 and HN5 of the Blackpool Local Plan 2001-2016.

6. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 1995 (or any Order revoking and re-enacting that Order) the approved garages shall not be used for any purpose which would preclude their use for the parking of a motor cars.

**Reason:** In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the retention of parking space within the site is of importance in safeguarding the appearance of the locality and highway safety, in accordance with Policies AS1 and LQ1 of the Blackpool Local Plan 2001-2016.

7. Notwithstanding the details shown on the submitted plans obscure glazing details for the first floor side elevations shall be submitted to and agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority prior to the commencement of development and the agreed details shall be implemented prior to the first occupation of the approved accommodation and shall be retained thereafter.

**Reason:** To safeguard the living conditions of the occupants of the neighbouring premises, in accordance with Policies BH3 and LQ14 of the Blackpool Local Plan 2001-2016.

8. The development authorised by this permission shall not begin until the Local Planning Authority has approved a scheme to secure the provision of or improvements to off-site open space together with a mechanism for delivery, in accordance with Policy BH10 of the Blackpool Local Plan 2011-2016 and Supplementary Planning Guidance Note 11 "Open Space Provision for New Residential Development" (SPG11).

**Reason:** To ensure sufficient provision of or to provide sufficient improvements to open space to serve the dwellings in accordance with Policy BH10 of the Blackpool Local Plan 2011-2016 and Supplementary Planning Guidance Note 11 "Open Space Provision for New Residential Development" (SPG11).

NOTE – The development is of a scale to warrant a contribution of £7224 towards the provision of or improvement to off-site open space and management of the open space provision, in accordance with Policy BH10 of the Blackpool Local Plan 2001-2016 and SPG 11. The Applicant(s) should contact the Council to arrange payment of the contribution.

- 9. a) No development shall take place until full details of both hard and soft landscaping works have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. These details shall include any proposed changes to existing ground levels, means of enclosure and boundary treatment, areas of soft landscaping, hard surfaced areas and materials, planting plans specifications and schedules (including plant size, species and number/ densities), existing landscaping to be retained, and shall show how account has been taken of any underground services.
- b) The landscaping works shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details within the first planting season following completion of the development hereby approved or in accordance with a programme agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority (whichever is sooner).
- c) Any trees or shrubs planted in accordance with this condition which are removed, uprooted, destroyed, die, or become severely damaged or seriously diseased within 5 years of planting shall be replaced within the next planting season by trees or shrubs of similar size and species to those originally required to be planted, unless the Local Planning Authority gives its written consent to any variation.

**Reason:** To ensure the site is satisfactorily landscaped in the interests of visual amenity and to ensure there are adequate areas of soft landscaping to act as a soakaway during times of heavy rainfall with regards to Policy LQ6 of the Blackpool Local Plan 2001-2016.

**Application Number: 14/0668** Erection of part two storey/part single storey side extension to form additional offices, day room and 11 additional dementia care bedrooms, with additional car parking space at rear for four vehicles at 97 Midgeland Road.

**Decision: Grant Permission** 

## **Conditions:**

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years from the date of this permission.

**Reason:** Required to be imposed pursuant to Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended).

2. Notwithstanding the submitted plans details of materials to be used on the external elevations shall be submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to the development being commenced.

**Reason:** In the interests of the appearance of the locality, in accordance with Policy LQ14 of the Blackpool Local Plan 2001-2016.

3. Prior to the development hereby approved being first brought into use the car parking provision shown on the approved plans shall be provided and shall thereafter be retained.

**Reason:** In the interests of the appearance of the locality and highway safety, in accordance with Policies LQ1 and AS1 of the Blackpool Local Plan 2001-2016.

4. No development shall be commenced until a desk study has been undertaken and agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority to investigate and produce an assessment of the risk of the potential for onsite contamination. If the desk study identifies potential contamination, a detailed site investigation shall be carried out in accordance with a written methodology, which shall first have been agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority. If remediation methods are then considered necessary, a scheme for decontamination of the site shall be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority. The approved scheme shall be implemented and completed prior to the commencement of the development. Any changes to the approved scheme shall be agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority.

**Reason:** To ensure a safe form of development that poses no unacceptable risk of pollution to water resources or to human health and in accordance with Policy BH4 of the Blackpool Local Plan 2001-2016.

5. Prior to the commencement of development a surface water drainage scheme shall be submitted to and agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority and the agreed details shall be implemented prior to the substantial completion of the approved extension.

**Reason:** To ensure that localised flooding is not increased as a result of the approved works in accordance with Policies LQ1 and NE10 of the Blackpool Local Plan 2001-2016.

6. No trees or hedgerows to be removed as part of the development shall be removed during the bird breeding season (March - August in any calendar year). None of the hedgerows to be retained shall be re-laid during the months of March to August.

**Reason:** To safeguard birds in accordance with Policies LQ8 and NE7 of the Blackpool Local Plan 2001-2016

**Application Number: 14/0721** Erection of two single storey utility buildings, creation of a hardstanding, boundary treatment, including 2 metre high fence and landscaping to site frontage, and use of land as altered as gypsy caravan site for up to five caravans at land adjacent to 39 School Road.

**Decision: Refuse** 

## **Reasons:**

1. The proposed development would have a detrimental impact on the character and appearance of the area and the amenities of the occupiers of 33-39 School Road as a result of the proposed intensity of the development, its layout and its close proximity to the boundary with 39 School Road and the lack of buffer screening between the proposed development and 39 School Road. The privacy of the occupiers of 39 School Road (in particular) and their use of their rear garden would be compromised by the layout of the development proposed. Notwithstanding there is a need for additional pitches within the borough the harm that would occur through the development proposed outweighs this need. As such the proposed development is contrary to paras 17 and 56-64 of the National Planning Policy Framework, Policies NE2 and BH3 of the Blackpool Local Plan and Policies CS7, CS16 and CS26 of the Blackpool Local Plan Part 1: Core Strategy (Proposed Submission).

## 2. ARTICLE 31 STATEMENT (NATIONAL PLANNING POLICY FRAMEWORK para 187)

The Local Planning Authority has sought to secure a sustainable development that would improve the economic, social and environmental conditions of Blackpool but in this case there are considered factors - conflict with paras 17 and 56-64 the National Planning Policy Framework, policies of the Blackpool Local Plan 2001-2016 and policies of the Blackpool Local Plan Part 1; Core Strategy which justify refusal.